
BOARD OF APPEALS 

January 7, 2026 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-030: An appeal was filed by The Towers LLC, for a special exception for proposed commercial communication 
tower on property owned by Daniel Moeller and located at 4220 Chestnut Grove Road, Keedysville, Zoned Preservation 
District. - GRANTED 

AP2025-031: An appeal was filed by The Towers LLC, for a special exception for proposed commercial communication 
tower on property owned by Ryan Keadle and located at 5404 Mondell Road, Sharpsburg, Zoned Preservation District. - 
DENIED 

AP2025-032: Withdrawn by the Appellant 

AP2025-033: An appeal was filed by The Meridian Group for a variance from the parking requirement of 1 parking space 
per 1,500 sq. ft. to 1 parking space per 2,000 sq. ft. for proposed warehouse on property owned by Interstate 70 Partners 
LLC and located at 18560 Colonel Henry K Dougals Drive, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange District. -
GRANTED

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than December 29, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 
the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

THE TOWERS, LLC    * Appeal No.: AP2025-030 

 Applicant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Towers, LLC (hereinafter “Applicant”) requests a special exception for a 

proposed commercial communication tower at the subject property.  The subject property 

is located at 4220 Chestnut Grove Road, Keedysville, Maryland 21756 and is zoned 

Preservation.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on January 7, 2026.   

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Kathryn Rathvon provided the Staff Report indicating that proper notice of the hearing was 

given to adjacent property owners by letter, publication was made in the newspaper, and the 

subject property was properly posted. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Applicant is The Towers, LLC, a developer that has been authorized to 

pursue this appeal by the owner of the subject property. 

2. Daniel Moeller is the owner of the subject property located at 4220 Chestnut 

Grove Road, Keedysville, Maryland 21756.  The subject property is zoned Preservation. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately 28 acres situated in a valley 

between higher elevations to the east and west and is primarily used for agricultural 

purposes.  The surrounding properties are largely rural residences and agricultural uses 
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as well. 

4. Applicant proposes to construct a 199-foot commercial communications 

tower, of which 195 feet will be the tower and 4 feet will comprise the lightning rod.  

Applicant proposes to locate the tower and facility approximately 1,000 feet from 

Chestnut Grove Road, near a line of mature trees that will be used as screening. 

5. The proposed commercial communications tower will be unmanned but 

will require a technician to visit a few times per year for service and as needed for repairs.  

The tower will not produce any light, odor, dust, noise, gas, fumes or smoke. 

6. Applicant obtained a certification from its engineer that in the event of a 

failure, the tower would be designed to fall within a radius of 150 feet, posing no danger to 

adjacent properties or nearby buildings. 

7. Applicant searched the area for existing towers or structures that would 

provide an opportunity for co-location, however none could be identified. 

8. Verizon has confirmed that there is a gap in service in the area surrounding 

the subject property and intends to close the gap by constructing the proposed 

commercial communication tower. 

9. The Washington County Health Department indicated its approval for the 

proposed project.  The Engineering Department noted that site design must comply with 

the Floodplain Ordinance and the entrance to the property will need to be modified for 

sight distance.  There were no other comments received from other agencies or departments. 

10. The Board received one (1) leĴer in opposition to the special exception request.1  

There was opposition testimony presented at the hearing by three (3) witnesses. 

Rationale 

 A commercial communication tower is permitted by special exception, requiring 

Board approval, in the Preservation zoning district.  See Article 3, Table 3.3 of the Zoning 

 
1 Initially, Ms. Rathvon reported that the Board had not received any leĴers regarding this application.  It 
was subsequently discovered that Deborah Parr had submiĴed a leĴer in opposition which was added to 
the record. 
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Ordinance.  The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 

25.2(b) of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception 

is defined as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without 

restriction; and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is 

compatible with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets 

forth the limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides: 

  

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 
approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 
upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 
as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 
person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 
application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 
building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 
affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 
dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 
the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 
information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 
applicable: 
 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 
(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 
(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 
(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 
(e) The conservation of property values. 
(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 
(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 
(h) Decision of the courts. 
(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 
(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 
 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception should be 

granted. 

 Applicant presented testimony in support of its request and was able to 

appropriately address the Board’s questions and concerns.  Although not enumerated 

among the criteria for this special exception request, Applicant nonetheless presented 

testimony to support the need for a commercial communication tower at this location.  
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Applicant acknowledged that the tower will be part of the viewshed for the surrounding 

properties, but changes in topography and the existing trees should create natural 

screening for neighboring properties.  Aside from being able to see the tower, Applicant 

presented testimony that the tower will not produce any effects that would impact the 

area.  In addition, Applicant provided testimony that the proposed tower will use the 

existing energy infrastructure and will not produce any adverse health effects.  

 The Board heard testimony from nearby residents Chris Parr2, Robin Swartz and 

Pamela Shaw, all of whom opposed the proposed project.   All of the opposition witnesses 

believed that another communication tower was not necessary and reported that they 

have sufficient cellular service in the area.  They were concerned about having to view 

the tower and the effect it may have on property values.  Ms. Shaw questioned the 

appropriateness of a commercial communication tower among residences and farms and 

testified that it was unfair to residents.  There were also questions about the amount of 

energy necessary to power the facility and whether it was safe. 

 Applicants expect traffic to be unaffected by the proposed commercial 

communication tower.  There will not be regular traffic to the subject property.  Applicant 

presented testimony that a technician would visit a few times each year for maintenance 

and updates.  There may be additional visits if repairs are required for any reason.    The 

Board finds that the proposed use will not create dangerous traffic or other safety 

concerns within the surrounding area.    

 The Board finds no cause for concern regarding the number of people residing or 

working in the area or the impact on nearby public gatherings.  The Board recognizes the 

objections by neighboring property owners and understands that most people would not 

 
2 Mr. Parr’s wife, Deborah Parr submiĴed a leĴer in opposition to the special exception request.  She 
subsequently raised concerns that it had not been considered by the Board during the hearing because the 
staff report indicated that no leĴers had been received.  However, staff found her leĴer and made it a part 
of the official record.  Moreover, Mr. Parr made reference to her leĴer and testified regarding the concerns 
that were raised in the leĴer.  The issues were presented to the Board at the hearing and included in the 
Board’s consideration of the evidence and its decision. 
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want to look at a commercial communication tower from their property.  However, such 

widespread sentiment also means that the proposed use is likely to be opposed no matter 

where it is located.  Thus, its impact on the surrounding properties would be no different 

at the subject property than at another similarly situated property which is zoned the 

same.   

 The nature of the use will not produce any noise, odor, gas, smoke, fumes, or 

vibrations upon the surrounding properties.  There was no evidence presented that the 

proposed use would have any effect on the peace and enjoyment of nearby homes.  

Although the opposition raised concerns about the effect on nearby property values, 

there was no evidence presented that the proposed project would have such an effect. 

 The Board finds that the proposed use is an appropriate use of land and/or 

structure.  The Board recognizes there may be other appropriate uses for the property, 

but the proposed use is permitted by special exception.  There is an inherent 

appropriateness to such use as deemed by the Board of County Commissioners, subject 

to review of the criteria to evaluate the impact on surrounding properties.  

 Notwithstanding the analysis pursuant to Schultz v. Pritts and the related appellate 

opinions, there are no judicial decisions directly affecting the subject property.    

 The proposed project is consistent with the orderly growth of the community.  

Given the ever-increasing demand for data and communications capacity, it is logical for 

Applicant to be making efforts to resolve gaps in service in the surrounding community.  

The proposed use does not require any variances for setback requirements.  Thus, the 

proposed project can be completed and still maintain the other requirements of the 

Ordinance.  The Board finds that the proposed use is consistent with the purpose and 

vision of the Ordinance. 

 Having considered the testimony and evidence presented and having further 

considered the criteria set forth in the Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use 

at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those 

inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within 
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the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).  Any impact resulting from the proposed 

use would be the same regardless of the location in the zoning district and thus it is not 

unique to the subject property.  For all these reasons, we conclude that this appeal meets 

the criteria for a special exception, and Applicant’s request should be granted.  

Accordingly, the request for a special exception for a proposed commercial 

communication tower at the subject property is hereby GRANTED, by a vote of 4 to 1.  

The special exception is granted subject to the standard condition that the use is 

consistent with the testimony and evidence presented during the hearing before the 

Board.    

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  
 
Date Issued:  February 5, 2026 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights  
 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 
is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 
Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

THE TOWERS, LLC    * Appeal No.: AP2025-031 

 Applicant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Towers, LLC (hereinafter “Applicant”) requests a special exception for a 

proposed commercial communication tower at the subject property.  The subject property 

is located at 5404 Mondell Road, Sharpsburg, Maryland 21782 and is zoned Preservation.  

The Board held a public hearing in this matter on January 7, 2026.   

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Kathryn Rathvon provided the Staff Report indicating that proper notice of the hearing was 

given to adjacent property owners by letter, publication was made in the newspaper, and the 

subject property was properly posted. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Applicant is The Towers, LLC, a developer that has been authorized to 

pursue this appeal by the owner of the subject property. 

2. Ryan Keadle is the owner of the subject property located at 5404 Mondell 

Road, Sharpsburg, Maryland 21782.  The subject property is zoned Preservation. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately twenty (20) acres which is 

improved by a single-family dwelling and accessory buildings used primarily for 

agricultural purposes.   
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4. The subject property is located less than one (1) mile from Antietam 

National Battlefield (the “Battlefield”).  The Battlefield is national park, managed by the 

U.S. National Park Service and the Department of the Interior.  It is also located within 

half a mile of the Antietam Overlay district which restricts development in close 

proximity to the Battlefield. 

5. Applicant proposes to construct a 199-foot commercial communications 

tower, inside of a 50-foot by 50-foot compound.  The tower and compound will be located 

to the interior of the subject property, approximately 600 feet from Mondell Road, near 

undeveloped farmland to the west.  There are existing mature trees to the south and east 

that will be used as screening. 

6. The properties in the immediate surrounding area consist mostly of single-

family dwellings and agricultural uses. 

7. The proposed commercial communications tower will be unmanned but 

will require a technician to visit a few times per year for service and as needed for repairs.  

The tower will not produce any light, odor, dust, noise, gas, fumes or smoke. 

8. Applicant obtained a certification from its engineer that in the event of a 

failure, the tower would be designed to fall within a radius of 150 feet, posing no danger to 

adjacent properties or nearby buildings. 

9. Applicant searched the area for existing towers or structures that would 

provide an opportunity for co-location, however none could be identified.  Applicant 

even considered the water tower within the Town of Sharpsburg, but it did not have the 

structural integrity for a commercial communication tower. 

10. Verizon has confirmed that there is a gap in service in the area surrounding 

the subject property and intends to close the gap by constructing the proposed 

commercial communication tower. 

11. Applicant conducted a visual impact survey using a balloon and 

documenting visibility by taking photographs from various points in a radius around the 

proposed site.  Applicant produced photographs which depict the top of the 
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communication tower visible above the tree line from three (3) distinct locations at the 

Battlefield 

12. The Historic District Commission provided comments because of the 

proximity to the Battlefield.  The Commission noted that the subject property appeared 

to be a donut hole in the middle of other protected lands close to the battlefield. 

13. Three distinct historic areas were identified: AO1 which is the Battlefield 

itself, A02 which constitutes the approaches to the Battlefield and AO3 which is known 

as Red Hill to the east. 

14. There were no comments received from the Health Department or the 

Airport.  There were no comments received from other agencies or departments. 

15. The Board did receive numerous le ers in opposition to the special 

exception request.  There was also opposition testimony presented at the hearing by 

multiple witnesses.1

Rationale 

 A commercial communication tower is permitted by special exception, requiring 

Board approval, in the Preservation zoning district.  See Article 3, Table 3.3 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 

25.2(b) of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception 

is defined as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without 

restriction; and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is 

compatible with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets 

forth the limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides: 

  

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 
approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 
upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as 
well as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall 
hear any person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, 
the application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 
building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would 
adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would 
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result in dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of 
people living in the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider 
any other information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the 
following, as applicable: 
 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area 
concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 
(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 
(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their 

homes. 
(e) The conservation of property values. 
(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise 

upon the use of surrounding property values. 
(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 
(h) Decision of the courts. 
(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 
(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may 

be held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 
 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception request 

should be denied. 

 Applicant presented testimony in support of its request and was able to 

appropriately address the Board’s questions and concerns.  In both its written application 

and the testimony presented, Applicant submitted justification for a commercial 

communication tower at this location. Applicant expects traffic to be unaffected by the 

proposed commercial communication tower.  Applicant presented testimony that a 

technician would visit a few times each year for maintenance and updates.  There may 

be additional visits if repairs are required for any reason.  There will not be regular traffic 

to the subject property.  In addition, Applicant significant sufficient evidence that the 

proposed use would not produce any noise, odor, smoke, fumes or vibrations that may 

affect surrounding properties.  Applicant presented the communication tower as a low 

intensity use that would not impact other properties and would serve local residents 

while enhancing data and communication capabilities in an area of need. 

 The Board heard testimony from nearby residents and concerned citizens all of 

whom opposed the special exception request.  Much of the testimony adopted statements 
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of other opposition witnesses who shared specific concerns or reasons that the request 

should be denied.  Those concerns are summarized below, in no particular order: 

(1) The Battlefield and the immediate surrounding area are pristinely 
 preserved as a part of the County, State and  nation’s history; 
 
(2) The proposed commercial communication tower is not consistent with the 
 County’s Comprehensive Plan; 
(3) There are existing easements and zoning restrictions which protect the 
 viewshed in and around the Battlefield.  The County has engaged in 
 ongoing efforts to maintain the rural nature of the surrounding area; 
 
(4) There is no evidence of gaps in communication service for emergency 
 services and connection issues only exist with Verizon service; 
 
(5) The height and visibility of the commercial communication tower affect the 
 viewshed for nearby residents and more importantly for visitors to the 
 Battlefield who would be able to see the proposed tower from most 
 locations while visiting; 
 
(6) Even though the proposed location for the tower is outside of the overlay 
 area, it is still very close to, and visible from historic sites in and around 
 the Battlefield; 
 
(7) A commercial communication tower is incompatible with residences and 
 agricultural uses.  Allowing such a use may create a slippery slope for other 
 commercial uses to invade the peace and enjoyment of the surrounding 
 properties; 
 
(8) The presence of a commercial communication tower will reduce property 
 values as much as 9.7% according to some studies; and 
 
(9) Allowing such a project would alter the historic nature of the area and 
 invite other intrusions. 
 

These concerns were also reiterated in the voluminous emails and letters received by the 

Board prior to the hearing. 

   The Board finds that the proposed use will not create dangerous traffic or other 

safety concerns within the surrounding area.  The Board further finds that the proposed 

use will not produce any noise, odor, gas, smoke, fumes, or vibrations upon the 

surrounding properties.  Moreover, there was no evidence presented that the proposed 

use would have any effect on property values or the peace and enjoyment of nearby 
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homes.  Notwithstanding the analysis pursuant to Schultz v. Pritts and the related 

appellate opinions, there are no judicial decisions directly affecting the subject property.  

 The proposed use is permitted by special exception.  There is an inherent 

appropriateness to such use as deemed by the Board of County Commissioners, subject 

to review of the criteria to evaluate the impact on surrounding properties.  In this case, 

the Board finds that the proposed use is an appropriate use of land and/or structure 

generally, but not at the proposed location.   

 The Board is also not persuaded that the proposed project is consistent with the 

orderly growth of the community.  The community is unique in that it is situated in close 

proximity to, and encompasses, the Antietam National Battlefield.  Given that there are 

significant restrictions on development immediately surrounding the Battlefield, an 

almost 200-foot communication tower is not consistent with the growth and development 

of the area.   

 While the Board finds no cause for concern regarding the number of people 

residing or working in the area, the same cannot be said for those people visiting the area 

or gathering at the Battlefield.  The surrounding area is unique in that it is home to a 

national park with deep connection to our national, state and local history.  Visitors from 

all over the country and from countries around the world make the trip to this area to 

visit the Battlefield.  Whether it is to further their understanding of the history that took 

place on this hallowed ground, or to enjoy the peace and serenity of a national park, the 

surrounding viewshed is vital to the experience.  While it may not serve Applicant’s 

desires, there are other locations within the zoning district where the presence of a 

commercial communication tower will not have a detrimental effect on the Battlefield 

and its surrounds.  The proximity to the Battlefield exacerbates the inherent effect of the 

tower’s visibility and is contrary to the numerous efforts made by the County to preserve 

the rural and historical nature of the area. 

 

      



7 
 

 Having considered the testimony and evidence presented and having further 

considered the criteria set forth in the Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use 

at the subject property will have greater “adverse effects above and beyond those 

inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within 

the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).  For all these reasons, we conclude that 

this appeal does not meet the criteria for a special exception, and Applicant’s request 

should be denied.  

Accordingly, the request for a special exception for a proposed commercial 

communication tower at the subject property is hereby DENIED, by a vote of 5 to 0.     

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  
 
Date Issued:  February 6, 2026 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights  
 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 
is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 
Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 The following witnesses testified in opposition to the special exception request:  Tim Lung, Mayor Russ 
Weaver, Gary Rohrer, Donald Collier, Tom Clemmens, Miriam Cunningham, David Hoy, Chris Vincent, 
Jackie Myers, Sam Cuthbert, Dennis Frye, Brian Guyer, Gary Candelaria, Troy Cool, Andrew Banicek, 
William Blaney, and Jillian Black. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

THE MERIDIAN GROUP   * Appeal No.: AP2025-033 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 The Meridian Group (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the 

parking requirement from one (1) parking space per 1,500 square feet to one (1) parking 

space per 2,000 square feet for a proposed warehouse at the subject property.  The subject 

property is located at 18560 Colonel Henry K. Douglas Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 

21740 and is mix-zoned Highway Interchange, Residential, Urban and Residential, Multi-

Family.  The Board held a public hearing in this matter on January 7, 2026.    

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon notice to the parties and general public as required.  

Kathryn Rathvon provided the Staff Report indicating that proper notice of the hearing 

was given to adjacent property owners by letter, publication was made in the newspaper, 

and the subject property was properly posted. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the Meridian Group, a developer that has been authorized to 

pursue this appeal by the owner of the subject property. 

2. Interstate 70 Partners, LLC is the owner of the subject property located at 

18560 Colonel Henry K. Douglas Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740.  The subject 

property has mixed zoning comprised of the Highway Interchange, Residential, Urban 

and Residential, Multi-Family zoning classifications. 
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3. The subject property consists of approximately 118 acres of unimproved 

land situated along the east side of Sharpsburg Pike at the east end of Colonel Henry K. 

Douglas Drive.  The subject property is located near an existing CSX railroad spur and 

adjacent to the Cross Creek residential subdivision.   

4. Appellant proposes to develop and construct a 900,000 square-foot 

warehouse for an as-yet-to-be-determined end user. 

5. Pursuant to Section 22.12 of the Zoning Ordinance, Appellant is required to 

have 600 parking spaces based on the size of the proposed warehouse.  Appellant 

proposes to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 600 spaces to 450 spaces. 

6.  Modern warehouse design includes considerable automation which 

reduces the number of employees required for operation.  This results in small employee 

shift sizes and reduced need for parking at the facility. 

7. CSX Railroad has certified that subject property for a rail user. 

8. The Board received two (2) leĴers of opposition to the variance request and 

also heard opposition testimony during the hearing. 

9. The County noted that project must meet the development requirements 

pursuant to the Floodplain Ordinance.  There were no other comments received from 

other agencies or departments. 

 

Rationale 

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty 

or undue hardship as set forth in Section 25.2 and 25.56 of the Ordinance.1  “Practical 

Difficulty” may be found by the Board when:  (1) strict compliance would unreasonably 

prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance 

unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying the variance would do substantial injustice 

 
1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulty are framed in the 
disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to use 
variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulty standard to area variances because use 
variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.”  Belvoir Farms Homeowners 
Ass’n, Inc. v North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n. 10 (1999) (citations omiĴed) 
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to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial 

relief; and (3) granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure 

public safety and welfare.  Section 25.56(A). 

 Practical difficulty and undue hardship are typically the result of a property being 

unique.  “‘Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject 

property have an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., 

its shape, topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical 

significance, access or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by 

abutting properties (such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.”  North v St. Mary’s 

Cnty., 99 Md.App. 502, 514 (1994). 

 Pursuant to Section 22.12 of the Zoning Ordinance, a warehouse or wholesale 

establishment is required to have “1 space per 1.5 employees on the main shift or 1 space 

per 1,500 square feet of GFA, whichever is greater…”  As proposed, this would result in 

600 required parking spaces for the proposed warehouse.  Appellant has proposed to 

reduce the requirement by changing the calculation to one (1) parking space per 2,000 of 

gross floor area which would result in 450 parking spaces.  While this is still more than 

will be needed for the warehouse, it is the minimum reduction necessary to move 

forward with the project. 

 Appellant presented testimony and evidence regarding the proposed warehouse 

and its operation.  Appellant noted that the proximity of the CSX railroad spur provides 

additional flexibility for potential end users that want rail access.  In order to maintain 

this flexibility, they must reduce the required parking to include rail access in the site 

design.  Appellant also noted the negative effect that additional parking spaces will have 

on surface water runoff and maintaining green spaces.  Appellant stated that the required 

parking spaces were far in excess of what was needed for the proposed use and that other 

warehouse uses have been approved for similar reductions in parking. 

 The Board heard opposition testimony from two (2) witnesses during the hearing.  

The opposition was focused on the overall outbreak of warehouses in the County, the 

detrimental effect on traffic and the lack of benefit to the County and its residents.  The 
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witnesses testified that the subject property was not an appropriate location for a 

warehouse.  These arguments were also consistent with the content of the letters received 

by the Board prior to the hearing.  While the Board certainly understands the opposition’s 

concerns and arguments, the fact remains that the proposed warehouse is a permitted 

use at the subject property.    

 The Board finds that practical difficulty would result from strict compliance with 

the setback requirement.    Without relaxation of the setback, Appellant would be 

required to create far more parking spaces than it will need, resulting in additional 

impervious surfaces and reduced flexibility in the site design.  This would be the very 

definition of insisting on form over substance.  The variance does not confer any special 

privilege and is consistent with other warehouse uses in the County wherein variance 

relief has been granted to reduce unnecessary parking spaces.  Appellant’s request 

appears to be the minimum necessary to facilitate practical use of the property.  The 

Board finds that relaxation parking requirements is necessary and remains consistent 

with the spirit and intent of the Ordinance. 

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the parking requirement from 

one (1) parking space per 1,500 square feet to one (1) parking space per 2,000 square feet 

for a proposed warehouse at the subject property is GRANTED by a vote of 5 to 0.  The 

variance relief is granted subject to the standard condition that the use is consistent with 

the testimony and evidence presented during the hearing before the Board. 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  
 
Date Issued:  February 5, 2026 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights  
 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such 
decision is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that 
order to the Circuit Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 




